Copyright  and  Reuse:  Copyright  and  Moral  Rights  remain  with  the  author(s)  and/or
copyright  holders.  Copies  of  full  items  can  be  used  for  personal  research  or  study,
educational, or not-for-profit purposes without prior permission or charge, unless otherwise
indicated,  provided  that  the  authors,  title  and  full  bibliographic  details  are  credited,  a
hyperlink and/or URL is given for the original metadata page and the content is not changed
in any way. For full details of reuse please refer to City Research Online policy.
City Research Online:            http://openaccess.city.ac.uk/            publications@citystgeorges.ac.uk
Citation:  Yang, Y-F., Zhang, Z-C. & Fu, F. (2015). Experimental and numerical

(ms)
Pk,e
(kN)
Ps,e
(kN)
umm,e
(mm)
umr
(mm)
Failure
mode*
1 NC-0-6 100×2.45×1800 1200 0 6 0 0 14018.1 16.85 884.6 159.6 82.4 71.0 A+B
2 RAC1-0-6 100×2.45×1800 1200 50 6 0 0 14018.1 20.00 836.5 141.8 97.0 84.4 A+B+C
3 RAC2-0-6 100×2.45×1800 1200 100 6 0 0 14018.1 26.50 871.0 144.1 105.0 92.8 A+B+C
4 NC-0.15-6 100×2.45×1800 1200 0 6 100 0.15 14018.1 19.16 933.3 145.7 95.7 84.3 A+B
5 RAC1-0.16-6 100×2.45×1800 1200 50 6 100 0.16 14018.1 21.50 788.6 136.9 93.7 84.1 A+B
6 RAC2-0.165-6 100×2.45×1800 1200 100 6 100 0.165 14018.1 18.16 780.3 143.1 89.4 76.3 A+B
7 NC-0.3-6 100×2.45×1800 1200 0 6 200 0.3 14018.1 22.00 945.0 135.3 100.7 90.3 A+B
8 RAC1-0.32-6 100×2.45×1800 1200 50 6 200 0.32 14018.1 18.67 801.6 137.2 94.3 82.4 A+B
9 RAC2-0.33-6 100×2.45×1800 1200 100 6 200 0.33 14018.1 20.33 672.2 133.9 98.4 88.4 A+B
10 RAC1-0.16-2 100×2.45×1800 1200 50 2 100 0.16 4672.7 11.33 473.1 138.9 34.3 22.5 A
11 RAC1-0.16-4 100×2.45×1800 1200 50 4 100 0.16 9345.4 16.00 800.6 134.6 67.2 56.4 A+B
*A: buckling of steel tube at the compression side of the section near the mid-span; B: buckling of steel tube at the compression side of the section near the supports; and C:
tensile facture of steel tube at the tension side of the mid-span section.